New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company by deed dated August 8, 
1903, said last mentioned point being where a line drawn in a southerly direction and 
parallel with the westerly line of Montgomery street and distant westerly therefrom 
along the southerly line of South street about two hundred and seventy-six and five-
tenths (276.5) feet would intersect said bulkhead. 

Parcel "D." 
Pier (old) 49, East River, as it existed before widening, situated between Clinton 

and Montgomery streets, and hounded and described as follows: 
Beginning at a point in the present bulkhead in the vicinity of the southerly line

[...]

New York from the New York, 'New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company by 
deed dated August 8, 1903, said last mentioned point being where a line drawn in a 
southerly direction and parallel with the westerly line of Montgomery street and 
distant westerly therefrom along the southerly line of South street about two hundred 
and seventy-six and five-tenths feet (276,5 feet) would intersect said bulkhead. 

Parcel "D." 
Pier, old. No. 49, East River, as it existed before widening, situated between 

Clinton and Montgomery streets, and bounded and described as follows: 
Beginning at a point in the present bulkhead in the vicinity of the southerly line

[...]

wall a distance of 202.7 feet, more or less, to an intersection with the bulkhead wall 
along the southerly side of Wallabout Basin. 

The lease to be for a term of 7 years from February 1, 1914, with privilege of 
renewal for a further term of 10 years. The rental for the first term to be two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum and for the renewal term at a ten 
(1(J) per cent. advance. The remaining terms and conditions of the lease shall be 
similar to those contained in leases of wharf property now used by the Department of 
Docks and Ferries. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

street, Borough of Brooklyn, known as the Terminal Building, for use of the Sheriff 
of Kings County, for a period of two years from May 1, 1914, with the privilege of 
renewal for an additional two years upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual 
rental of four thousand seven hundred and eighty-five dollars ($4,785), payable quar-
terly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor 
service, make inside and outside repairs and erect such partitions as may be required 
by the Sheriff; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent

[...]

Building, Nos, 46-48-50 Court street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the President of 
the Borough of Brooklyn (Bureau of Substructures), for a period of two years from 
April 1, 1914, with the privilege of renewal for two years additional upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of two thousand two hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars ($2,229), payable quarterly; the lessors to pay taxes and water rates, supply 
heat, light, elevator and janitor service, snake inside and outside repairs, and erect such 
partitions as may be required; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would he for the interests of the City that

[...]

the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the pro-
visions of chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898 to issue corporate stock of The City-
of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter to the amount of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the payment of the expenses aforesaid." 

--be and the same is hereby amended by changing the amount authorized to read 
eleven thousand one hundred dollars ($11,100). 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize the 
Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 41 of the Laws of 1909, to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, to the amount of one thousand and 
four hundred dollars ($1,400). the proceeds whereof to the amount of the par value 
of the stock to be used for the purpose of furnishing and equipping two rooms 
assigned to the new detachments of the Twenty-third Regiment, N. G., N. Y. 

Resolved, That the transfer by the Comptroller to the account entitled "Moneys

[...]

I attach herewith a resolution for your adoption. 

Respectfully, 	ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
l:esolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 

the City Debt No. 1 be drawn in favor of the estate of Marshall 0. Roberts for three 
hundred and seventy-one and 25-100 dollars ($371.25), refunding that amount paid in 
error for street vault permit No. 699 issued by the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan for the construction of a vault in front of premises No. 178 Chambers street, 
Manhattan. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.